Investment securities -   132,799 115,754 406,916 -   655,469
Loans and advances
   to customers -   149,698 126 1,046 7,127  157,997
Due from related parties -   -   -   -   1,383 1,383
Other assets   -   3,365 -   -   -   3,365

 91,534 285,862 115,880   407,962   40,066 941,304

Liabilities
Borrowings  101,138 141,783 4,000 95,300 -   342,221
Customers’ deposits -   235,672 168,473 -   -   404,145
Other liabilities   -   3,286 - -   -   3,286

 101,138 380,741 172,473 95,300 - 749,652

Net gap   (9,604) (94,879) (56,593) 312,662 40,066 191,652

Cumulative gap   (9,604) (104,483) (161,076) 151,586 191,652

The result of the sensitivity analysis for cashflow risk conducted as at December 31, on the impact on net
profits before tax is based on floating rate financial assets. The sensitivity on equity is calculated by
revaluing the fixed rate FVOCI financial assets for the gross effects of the assumed changes in interest rates.
The correlation of a number of variables will have an impact on the risk.  Movements in these variables are
non-linear and are assessed individually.

Change in interest rate Effect on PBT Effect on equity

   2023 2022   2023 2022
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Increase of 1% 33 22 1,035 328
Decrease of 1% (33) (22) (1,035) (328)

DEVELOPMENT FINANCE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements

December 31, 2023
(Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

74

4. Financial Risk Management (continued)

Risk management framework (continued)
(iv) Risk related to use of financial instruments (continued)

As at December 31, 2023, had equity prices increased/decreased by 1% with all variables
held constant, effect is as follows:

Change in market prices Effect on PBT Effect on equity
   2023 2022   2023 2022
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Increase of 1% 287 245 287 245
Decrease of 1% (287) (245) (287) (245)

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations